

No. 2021-1880

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF THE UINTAH & OURAY
INDIAN RESERVATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims,
No. 1:18-cv-00359-RHH
(Hon. Armando O. Bonilla, and Hon. Robert H. Hodges, Jr.)

APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
ANDREW M. BERNIE
Attorney
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-4010
andrew.m.bernie@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Factual background	5
1. The Ute Indian Tribe.....	5
2. The Uintah Indian Irrigation Project.....	5
3. The Midview Exchange Agreement	6
4. The Central Utah Project and the Deferral Agreement.....	6
5. The Central Utah Project Completion Act of 1992	8
6. The 2006 Lawsuit and 2012 Settlement	10
B. Proceedings below.....	11
C. Other Litigation	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. The CFC correctly determined that Plaintiff failed to identify a breach of a specific, enforceable money-mandating trust duty for any of the breach-of-trust claims.	17

A.	Plaintiff fails to identify a statute or regulation creating an enforceable duty.	19
B.	Plaintiff’s reliance on treaties and government documents fails.	23
C.	Plaintiff cannot create specific enforceable duties by extrapolating from multiple sources or by reference to principles of “control”.	27
D.	Plaintiff cannot show a breach of any alleged duty.	30
II.	The CFC correctly determined that Plaintiff’s takings claims and breach-of-contract claim based on the 1965 Deferral Agreement are time-barred.	31
A.	Claim Ten is time-barred.	32
B.	Claim Fifteen is time-barred.	36
C.	Claim Fourteen is time-barred.	39
III.	The CFC correctly dismissed Plaintiff’s claim for breach of contract based on failure to transfer the Midview Property into trust for failure to state a claim.	42
IV.	This Court may also affirm dismissal of at least sixteen of Plaintiff’s claims on alternative grounds.	45
A.	All but three of Plaintiff’s trust claims are also time-barred.	46
B.	Seven of Plaintiff’s trust claims are also barred by the 2012 Settlement Agreement.	53
C.	Claims Three, Fourteen, and Fifteen are barred by CUPCA.	56
D.	All but one of Plaintiff’s claims is barred by 28 U.S.C. § 1500	58

CONCLUSION.....59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alder Terrace, Inc. v. United States</i> , 161 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>Ariadne Financial Services v. U.S.</i> , 133 F.3d 874 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	52
<i>Augustine Medical, Inc. v. Progressive Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Banks v. United States</i> , 741 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	34, 38
<i>Boling v. United States</i> , 220 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 195 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....	18
<i>DeJong Trustee of Alvin S. DeJong Exempt Trust v. United States</i> , 149 Fed. Cl. 194 (2020)	34
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 750 F.3d 892 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	21, 23
<i>First Annapolis Bancorp, Inc. v. United States</i> , 54 Fed. Cl. 529 (2002)	51
<i>Grey v. United States</i> , 21 Cl. Ct. 285 (1990)	30
<i>Holmes v. United States</i> , 657 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>Hopi Tribe v. United States</i> , 782 F.3d 662 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	14, 21

John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States,
552 U.S. 130 (2008).....32

Littlewolf v. Lujan,
877 F.2d 1058 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....57

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Department of the Interior,
996 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2021)23

Nevada v. United States,
463 U.S. 110 (1983).....21

OPM v. Richmond,
496 U.S. 414 (1990).....26

Resource Investments, Inc. v. United States,
785 F.3d 660 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....58

Rosales v. United States,
89 Fed. Cl. 565 (2009)52

San Carlos Apache Tribe v. United States,
639 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....32

Shoshone Indian Tribe of the Wind River Reservation v. United States,
364 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....51

Todd Construction, L.P. v. U.S.,
656 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....43

U.S. v. Park Place Associates, Ltd.,
563 F.3d 907 (9th Cir. 2009)22

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
564 U.S. 162 (2011)..... 18, 31

United States v. Mitchell,
445 U.S. 535 (1980).....21

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983)..... 27, 29

United States v. Navajo Nation,
537 U.S. 488 (2003)..... 17, 18, 31

United States v. Navajo Nation,
556 U.S. 287 (2009)..... 14, 20, 26, 28

United States v. Tohono Nation,
563 U.S. 307 (2011)..... 58, 59

United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe,
537 U.S. 465 (2003).....30

Ute Indian Tribe of Uintah & Ouray Reservation v. United States Department of Interior,
560 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 1, 13, 20, 21, 51, 52

Wild Horse Observers Ass’n v. Salazar,
2012 WL 13076299 (D.N.M. Sept. 28, 2012)53

Winters v. United States, 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....7

Wyandot Nation of Kansas v. United States,
858 F.3d 1392 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....45

Statutes, Regulations, and Court Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3).....4

28 U.S.C. § 149122

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....4

28 U.S.C. § 150058

28 U.S.C. § 150122

28 U.S.C. § 15054

28 U.S.C. § 2501 15, 31, 32

Pub. L. No. 102-575 §§ 501- 07 8, 37

Pub. L. No. 102-575 § 502(b)(3)56

Pub. L. No. 106-370 (2000).....	49, 50
Pub. L. No. 113-76 (2014).....	51
RCFC 12(h)(2).....	44
25 C.F.R. § 171 <i>et seq.</i>	29
73 Fed. Reg. 11,028 (Feb. 29, 2008).	30
